

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK
WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS

General Counsel

PAUL R. RODRÍGUEZ

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HOSKINS

Supervisory Litigation Attorney

JESSICA BOWMAN

MELISSA HART

Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOSHUA D. HURWIT

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

McKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

NICHOLAS S. CROWN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7325*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-305-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA).	3
B. Idaho Code § 18-622.....	6
C. Procedural Background.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The United States Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	15
A. EMTALA preempts Idaho Code § 18-622 insofar as they directly conflict.	15
1. EMTALA requires hospitals to offer abortion care when treating physicians deem it necessary “stabilizing treatment” for an individual’s “emergency medical condition.”	15
2. Idaho Code § 18-622 prohibits stabilizing treatment that providers deem necessary under EMTALA.....	21
B. The State and Legislature’s objections are forfeited and unavailing.....	25
II. The Equities Decisively Support The Preliminary Injunction.	49

III. The District Court Properly Tailored The Preliminary Injunction. 57

CONCLUSION 60

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Med. Ass’n v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975).....	42
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	46
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	46
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 9, 20, 24, 29, 38
<i>Baby K, In re</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16, 21, 24, 29, 30, 37, 42, 45
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26, 39
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	41, 45, 48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18, 19, 48-49
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29, 40
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42, 43

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 24

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 22, 45

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn,
509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....36, 40, 43

California v. United States,
No. C-05-328-JSW, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 20

Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.,
72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023) 38

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 48

Cherukuri v. Shalala,
175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 18, 31, 42

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 25

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983)..... 47

City of Pocatello v. Peterson,
473 P.2d 644 (Idaho 1970)..... 27

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) 41, 44

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 51

Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U. S. 803 (1989) 31

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 47

Downhour v. Somani,
85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 42

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 52

Draper v. Chiapuzio,
9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 6, 8, 21, 25, 29, 45

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 54

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 30

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 58

Environmental Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson,
968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 54

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 54

Gallardo ex rel. Vargas v. Del Puerto Hosp.,
98 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) 50

Hardy v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)21, 30, 45

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 43

Harry v. Marchant,
291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 30

Hecox v. Little, --- F.4th ---,
No. 20-35813, 2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)..... 57, 58, 59, 60

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) 31

Jackson v. East Bay Hosp.,
246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 30, 43

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 59

Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 58

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) 49

Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist.,
134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 30

Martindale v. Indiana Univ. Health Bloomington, Inc.,
39 F.4th 416 (7th Cir. 2022) 30

Mayes v. Biden,
67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023) 47, 48

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 54

Morin v. Eastern Me. Med. Ctr.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010)..... 20

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 46

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 44

New York v. HHS,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 20

Olson v. California,
62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023) 15

Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., In re,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) 42

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... 1, 2, 6, 10, 23, 24, 27, 29, 51

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 46

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 41

Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) 20

Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.,
525 U.S. 249 (1999)..... 39

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 47

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Root v. New Liberty Hosp. Dist.,
209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 22, 45

School Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cty. v. ACandS, Inc.,
5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 31, 40, 43

State v. Yager,
85 P.3d 656 (Idaho 2004)..... 28

Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia,
91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 43

Texas v. Becerra,
623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 48

Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 47

United States v. Adams,
40 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2022) 32

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 49

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011), *rev'd in part on other grounds*,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....49, 52, 53

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 49, 52, 53, 54

United States v. City of Arcata,
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 46

United States v. Harris Methodist Fort Worth,
970 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 41

United States v. Jones,
231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 45

United States v. Mackby,
339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 50

United States v. University Hosp., State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook,
729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984) 42

United States v. Washington,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022) 46

United States v. Wells,
519 U.S. 482 (1997)..... 46

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....47, 48

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 49

Washington v. Trump,
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 51, 52

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 47

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 46

Statutes:

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA):

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 1, 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) 4, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1) 5, 16, 32, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A) 17, 22, 34, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(B) 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2) 5, 16, 17, 22, 23, 32, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c) 30, 32, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) 5, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A) 5, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(B) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e) 32

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) 8-9, 22, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) (1988) 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) 16, 32, 33, 34, 38

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii) 35

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B) 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(2)(C) (1988) 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) 5, 16, 18, 39, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) 2, 6, 21, 26, 31, 37, 41, 46

Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969,
 Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 25

Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9121(b), 100 Stat. 82, 166 (1986) 34

Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h), 103 Stat. 2106, 2248 (1989)..... 34

Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. H, tit. V, §§ 506-507, 136 Stat. 49, 496 (2022)..... 43

1 U.S.C. § 8(a) 32

1 U.S.C. § 8(b)..... 32

10 U.S.C. § 1093 19

20 U.S.C. § 1688 19

22 U.S.C. § 5453(b)..... 19

22 U.S.C. § 7704(c)(4) 19

25 U.S.C. § 1676 19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1345 3

42 U.S.C. § 238n 19

42 U.S.C. § 280h-5(a)(3)(C) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 19

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 19

42 U.S.C. § 300a-8 19

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.* 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395 40

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i)..... 3, 41, 44, 50

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)(7) 19

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) 19

42 U.S.C. § 12584a(a)(9) 19

42 U.S.C. § 18023(d) 20, 44

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)-(2)..... 27

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(a)-(d) 11

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(c)..... 6

Idaho Code § 18-604(9) 28

Idaho Code § 18-622..... 1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 49

Idaho Code § 18-622(1) 7, 23, 24

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)..... 26, 27, 55

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i) 6, 11, 23, 28, 36

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(b) 6

Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(a)(ii) 7

Idaho Code § 18-8801(5) 23

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(i)..... 4

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(a)(1)(ii)..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)(2)(i) 5, 30

Legislative Materials:

151 Cong. Rec. H177 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2005)..... 44

Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1985,
H.R. 3128, 99th Cong. (1985)..... 19

H.B. 374, § 1, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023),
<https://perma.cc/ZTZ7-HHWK> 11, 57

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 1 (1985) 6, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3 (1985) 4, 6, 26, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989)..... 34

Other Authorities:

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are
Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/65CQ-YLUQ> 21

Life-Threatening, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 55
